HAL Id: insu-05038123
Submitted on 17 Apr 2025
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access archive
for the deposit and dissemination of scientific re-
search documents, whether they are published or not.
The documentsmay come from teaching and research
institutions in France or abroad, or from public or pri-

Bertin, E., & Arnouts, S. 1996, A&AS, 117, 393,
doi: 10.1051/aas:1996164
Blaña Dı́az, M., Gerhard, O., Wegg, C., et al. 2018,
MNRAS, 481, 3210, doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty2311
Boulade, O., Charlot, X., Abbon, P., et al. 2003, in Society
of Photo-Optical Instrumentation Engineers (SPIE)
Conference Series, Vol. 4841, Instrument Design and
Performance for Optical/Infrared Ground-based
Telescopes, ed. M. Iye & A. F. M. Moorwood, 72–81,
doi: 10.1117/12.459890
Bovill, M. S., & Ricotti, M. 2009, ApJ, 693, 1859,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/693/2/1859
Bressan, A., Marigo, P., Girardi, L., et al. 2012, MNRAS,
427, 127, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.21948.x
Brown, T. M., Tumlinson, J., Geha, M., et al. 2012, ApJL,
753, L21, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/753/1/L21
—. 2014, Mem. Soc. Astron. Italiana, 85, 493,
doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1310.0824
Bullock, J. S., & Boylan-Kolchin, M. 2017, ARA&A, 55,
343, doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-091916-055313
Bullock, J. S., Kravtsov, A. V., & Weinberg, D. H. 2000,
ApJ, 539, 517, doi: 10.1086/309279
Cerny, W., Mart́ınez-Vázquez, C. E., Drlica-Wagner, A.,
et al. 2023, ApJ, 953, 1, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acdd78
Chambers, K. C., Magnier, E. A., Metcalfe, N., et al. 2016,
arXiv e-prints, arXiv:1612.05560.
Collins, M. L. M., Charles, E. J. E., Mart́ınez-Delgado, D.,
et al. 2022, MNRAS, 515, L72,
doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slac063
Collins, M. L. M., Karim, N., Martinez-Delgado, D., et al.
2023, arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2305.13966,
doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2305.13966
Conn, A. R., Lewis, G. F., Ibata, R. A., et al. 2013, ApJ,
766, 120, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/766/2/120

Fattahi, A., Navarro, J. F., Sawala, T., et al. 2016,
MNRAS, 457, 844, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv2970
Flaugher, B., Diehl, H. T., Honscheid, K., et al. 2015, AJ,
150, 150, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/150/5/150
Foreman-Mackey, D., Hogg, D. W., Lang, D., & Goodman,
J. 2013, PASP, 125, 306, doi: 10.1086/670067
Goater, A., Read, J. I., Noël, N. E. D., et al. 2024,
MNRAS, 527, 2403, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stad3354
Harris, C. R., Millman, K. J., van der Walt, S. J., et al.
2020, Nature, 585, 357, doi: 10.1038/s41586-020-2649-2
Higgs, C. R., & McConnachie, A. W. 2021, MNRAS, 506,
2766, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab1754
Huxor, A. P., Mackey, A. D., Ferguson, A. M. N., et al.
2014, MNRAS, 442, 2165, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu771
Ibata, R. A., Lewis, G. F., McConnachie, A. W., et al.
2014, ApJ, 780, 128, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/780/2/128
Ivezić, Ž., Kahn, S. M., Tyson, J. A., et al. 2019, ApJ, 873,
111, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab042c
Ji, A. P., Frebel, A., Ezzeddine, R., & Casey, A. R. 2016a,
ApJL, 832, L3, doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/832/1/L3
Ji, A. P., Frebel, A., Simon, J. D., & Chiti, A. 2016b, ApJ,
830, 93, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/830/2/93
Kafle, P. R., Sharma, S., Lewis, G. F., Robotham, A. S. G.,
& Driver, S. P. 2018, MNRAS, 475, 4043,
doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty082
Labrie, K., Simpson, C., Cardenes, R., et al. 2023, Research
Notes of the American Astronomical Society, 7, 214,
doi: 10.3847/2515-5172/ad0044
Laureijs, R., Amiaux, J., Arduini, S., et al. 2011, arXiv
e-prints, arXiv:1110.3193, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1110.3193
Lovell, M. R., Eke, V., Frenk, C. S., et al. 2012, MNRAS,
420, 2318, doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2011.20200.x
Martin, N. F., de Jong, J. T. A., & Rix, H.-W. 2008, ApJ,
684, 1075, doi: 10.1086/590336
Martin, N. F., McConnachie, A. W., Irwin, M., et al. 2009,
ApJ, 705, 758, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/705/1/758
Martin, N. F., Schlafly, E. F., Slater, C. T., et al. 2013a,
ApJL, 779, L10, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/779/1/L10
Martin, N. F., Slater, C. T., Schlafly, E. F., et al. 2013b,
ApJ, 772, 15, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/772/1/15
Martin, N. F., Ibata, R. A., Rich, R. M., et al. 2014a, ApJ,
787, 19, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/787/1/19
Martin, N. F., Chambers, K. C., Collins, M. L. M., et al.
2014b, ApJL, 793, L14,
doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/793/1/L14
Martin, N. F., Ibata, R. A., Lewis, G. F., et al. 2016, ApJ,

ApJ, 868, 55, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aae8e7
McQuinn, K. B. W., Mao, Y.-Y., Buckley, M. R., et al.
2023, ApJ, 944, 14, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/acaec9
Muñoz, R. R., Côté, P., Santana, F. A., et al. 2018, ApJ,
860, 66, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aac16b
Nadler, E. O., Drlica-Wagner, A., Bechtol, K., et al. 2021,
PhRvL, 126, 091101,
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.126.091101
Pace, A. B., Erkal, D., & Li, T. S. 2022, ApJ, 940, 136,
doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac997b
Pereira, M. J., Bryan, G. L., & Gill, S. P. D. 2008, ApJ,
672, 825, doi: 10.1086/523830
Putman, M. E., Zheng, Y., Price-Whelan, A. M., et al.
2021, ApJ, 913, 53, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abe391
Richardson, J. C., Irwin, M. J., McConnachie, A. W., et al.
2011, ApJ, 732, 76, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/732/2/76
Ruiz-Lara, T., Gallart, C., Monelli, M., et al. 2021,
MNRAS, 501, 3962, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa3871
Sales, L. V., Wetzel, A., & Fattahi, A. 2022, Nature
Astronomy, 6, 897, doi: 10.1038/s41550-022-01689-w

Slater, C. T., Bell, E. F., Martin, N. F., Tollerud, E. J., &
Ho, N. 2015, ApJ, 806, 230,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/806/2/230
Smith, S. E. T., Jensen, J., Roediger, J., et al. 2023, AJ,
166, 76, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/acdd77
Smith, S. E. T., Cerny, W., Hayes, C. R., et al. 2024, ApJ,
961, 92, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad0d9f
Spekkens, K., Urbancic, N., Mason, B. S., Willman, B., &
Aguirre, J. E. 2014, ApJL, 795, L5,
doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/795/1/L5
Virtanen, P., Gommers, R., Oliphant, T. E., et al. 2020,
Nature Methods, 17, 261, doi: 10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2
Waller, F., Venn, K. A., Sestito, F., et al. 2023, MNRAS,
519, 1349, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac3563
Weisz, D. R., Dolphin, A. E., Skillman, E. D., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 789, 148, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/789/2/148
Weisz, D. R., Dalcanton, J. J., Williams, B. F., et al. 2011,
ApJ, 739, 5, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/739/1/5
Wheeler, C., Oñorbe, J., Bullock, J. S., et al. 2015,
MNRAS, 453, 1305, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv1691